Restructuring expense  10.1  16.7  4.8  28.2  59.8
Restructuring cost of sales  (0.2)  —  —  7.5  7.3

Less:
Gains on asset divestitures(1)  —  —  3.3  —  3.3
Interest Income  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.1  4.3

Adjusted EBITDA(2) $ (10.7) $ (11.7) $ (15.6) $ 23.1 $ (14.9)

(1) Includes the gain on sale of our building in France
(2) As a result of changes in presentation, certain prior period information has been reclassified to conform to the current

period presentation.

The following tables reconcile Adjusted operating income (loss), Constant currency adjusted operating income (loss), Adjusted
net income (loss) and Adjusted earnings (loss) per share to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, which are
operating income (loss), net income (loss) attributable to Fossil Group, Inc. and diluted earnings (loss) per share, respectively.
Certain line items presented in the table below, when aggregated, may not foot due to rounding.

For the 13 Weeks Ended January 3, 2026

($ in millions, except per share
data):

As
Reported

Other
Long-Lived

Asset
Impairment

Restructuring
Expenses

Loss on
Extinguishment

of Debt
As

Adjusted

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Exchange

Rates

As
Adjusted
Constant
Currency

Operating income (loss) $ 0.9 $ 1.0 $ 10.7 $ — $ 12.6 $ (1.2) $ 11.4
Operating margin (% of net

sales)  0.3 %  4.5 %  4.2 %
Interest expense  (7.3)  —  —  —  (7.3)
Other income (expense) -
net  (0.9)  —  —  1.4  0.5
Income (loss) before
income taxes  (7.3)  1.0  10.7  1.4  5.8
Provision for income taxes  10.6  0.2  2.2  0.3  13.3

Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest  (0.7)  —  —  —  (0.7)

Net income (loss)
attributable to Fossil
Group, Inc. $ (18.6) $ 0.8 $ 8.5 $ 1.1 $ (8.2)

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ (0.33) $ 0.01 $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ (0.15)

For the 13 Weeks Ended December 28, 2024

($ in millions, except per share
data):

As
Reported

Restructuring
cost of sales

Other long-
lived asset

impairment
Restructuring

expenses
As

Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ (16.3) $ 7.6 $ 0.6 $ 28.2 $ 20.1
Operating margin (% of net

sales)  (4.8) %  5.9 %
Interest expense  (4.9)  —  —  —  (4.9)
Other income (expense) -
net  (4.1)  —  —  —  (4.1)
Income (loss) before
income taxes  (25.2)  7.6  0.6  28.2  11.2
Provision for income taxes  (14.0)  1.6  0.1  5.9  (6.4)

Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest  3.6  —  —  —  3.6

Net income (loss)
attributable to Fossil
Group, Inc. $ (7.6) $ 6.0 $ 0.5 $ 22.3 $ 21.2

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ (0.14) $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.42 $ 0.39

For the 53 Weeks Ended January 3, 2026

($ in millions, except per share
data):

As
Reported

Other
Long-Lived

Asset
Impairment

Restructuring
Expenses

Loss on
Extinguishment

of Debt

Gains on
Asset

Divestitures(1)
As

Adjusted

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Exchange

Rates

As
Adjusted
Constant
Currency

Operating income (loss) $ (19.1) $ 1.5 $ 40.6 $ — $ (11.5) $ 11.5 $ (0.9) $ 10.6
Operating margin (% of net

sales)  (1.9) %  1.1 %  1.1 %
Interest expense  20.2  —  —  —  —  20.2
Other income (expense) -
net  (10.4)  —  —  3.2  —  (7.2)
Income (loss) before
income taxes  (49.8)  1.5  40.6  3.2  (11.5)  (16.0)
Provision for income taxes  28.1  0.3  8.5  0.7  (2.4)  35.2

Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest  0.5  —  —  —  —  0.5

Net income (loss)
attributable to Fossil
Group, Inc. $ (78.3) $ 1.2 $ 32.1 $ 2.5 $ (9.1) $ (51.6)

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ (1.45) $ 0.02 $ 0.59 $ 0.05 $ (0.17) $ (0.95)

(1) Includes the gains on sale of our European distribution center and equipment from a Swiss manufacturing facility

For the 52 Weeks Ended December 28, 2024

($ in millions, except per share
data):

As
Reported

Restructuring
cost of sales

Other long-
lived asset

impairment
Restructuring

expenses

Gains on
Asset

Divestitures(1)
As

Adjusted(2)

Operating income (loss) $ (103.9) $ 7.3 $ 2.5 $ 59.8 $ (3.3) $ (37.6)
Operating margin (% of net

sales)  (9.1) %  (3.3) %
Interest expense  19.0  —  —  —  —  19.0
Other income (expense) -
net  4.9  —  —  —  —  4.9
Income (loss) before
income taxes  (118.1)  7.3  2.5  59.8  (3.3)  (51.8)
Provision for income taxes  (11.8)  1.5  0.5  12.6  (0.7)  2.1

Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest  (3.6)  —  —  —  —  (3.6)

Net income (loss)
attributable to Fossil
Group, Inc. $ (102.7) $ 5.8 $ 2.0 $ 47.2 $ (2.6) $ (50.3)

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ (1.94) $ 0.11 $ 0.04 $ 0.89 $ (0.05) $ (0.95)

(1) Includes the gain on sale of our building in France
(2) As a result of changes in presentation, certain prior period information has been reclassified to conform to the current period
presentation

Store Count Information

December 28, 2024 Opened Closed January 3, 2026

Americas   .....  114  —  17  97
Europe   .....  65  —  16  49
Asia   .....  69  —  16  53
Total stores   .....  248  —  49  199

END OF RELEASE

	Fossil Group Inc., Reports Results
	Operating Results
	Guidance
	Safe Harbor
	Financial Statements
	Store Count Information